

FILED
12-20-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP2020-OA

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF
WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, and
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY
BOARD PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING
AND SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN,
REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, in their
official capacities as chairs of the joint
committee on finance; SENATOR CHRIS
KAPENGA, REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS,
in their official capacities as chairs of the joint
committee on employment relations;
SENATOR STEVE NASS, and
REPRESENTATIVE ADAM NEYLON, in
their official capacities as co-chairs of the joint
committee for review of administrative rules,

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

Intervenor-Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 CG
(608) 266-7636 CTR
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes are facially invalid.....	6
A. JCRAR’s vetoes violate bicameralism and presentment requirements.....	7
1. Bicameralism and presentment apply to legislative action affecting others’ legal rights, duties, and relations.....	7
2. All JCRAR’s vetoes fail the legal rights, duties and relations test.....	8
3. The indefinite objection power is invalid, even under <i>Martinez</i>	10
B. JCRAR’s vetoes facially violate the separation-of-power doctrine.....	10
1. JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes intrude on core executive power.....	11
2. Alternatively, JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes violate shared powers principles.....	12
C. <i>Martinez</i> and parts of <i>SEIU</i> should be overruled.....	13
D. An overbreadth facial challenge standard should apply here.....	16

II. Alternatively, JCRAR's vetoes were invalid as applied to the rules here.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att'y Gen. ex rel. Taylor v. Brown</i> , 1 Wis. 513 (1853)	11
<i>Blank v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000)	9
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9, 11–12, 14
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7
<i>JF Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Commitment of J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509.....	17
<i>Research Comm'n By & Through Prather v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	14
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</i> , 279 S.E.2d 622 (W. Va. 1981)	9
<i>State ex rel. Buell v. Frear</i> , 146 Wis. 291, 131 N.W. 832 (1911)	11
<i>State v. A.L.I.V.E. Voluntary</i> , 606 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1980)	9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(b)1. 10

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d)1.– 6 14

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(b)1. 10

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(b)3. 10

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm) 10

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(fm) 10

Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(im) 17

Wis. Stat. § 457.03(2)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17..... 14

Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(a) 14

Wis. Const. art. V, § 4 12, 14
